FPC-                           1 | P a g e
Operation and User Manual
FPC-5V2
Panel Fire Protection Controller
Issue April  2019
Version 2
FPC-5V2 “Operation and User Manual”, Issue April 2019                            1 | P a g e
INDEX

• On the generator
• Name of the product and supplier
• Supplier’s type designation
• Production date and serial number
• Mass of aerosol-forming compound
• Temperature range
• Storage humidity range
• Service life
• Distances as specified in table 5
• Reference to the application
instructions
• Certification mark
• Fire Class A according EN2
• Fire Class B according EN2
• Non-erasable and non-detachable;
• Non-flammable;
• Permanent an legible
Recommendations for Customers
Check at the time of delivery whether:
• The supplier has delivered in accordance with the agreement;
• The mark and the marking method are correct;
• The products show no visible defects as a result of transport etc.
If you should reject a product on the basis of the above, please contact:
• FirePro Systems Ltd
and, if necessary,
• Kiwa Nederland B.V.
Consult the suppliers processing guidelines for the proper storage and transport methods.
Kiwa® declaration K94463/05
Page 5 of 6
FirePro Ignition device for Non-Pressurized Condensed Aerosol
Generators
Cross reference CEN/TR 15276-1, Fixed fire fighting systems - Condensed aerosol extinguishing systems -
Part 1: Requirements and test methods for components, February 2009
Chapter Description Demand 1) Result Remarks
4 Component requirements
4.4 Ignition device
4.4.2 Electrical ignition device A Pass Standard electrical activator in
conjunction with thermal ignition
device, see 4.4.3
4.4.3 Thermal ignition device A Pass Bi-metal switch, heat cable and
BTA ignition device (Bulb Thermal
Activator)
See 5.12.2, 5.12.3 and 7.15
See Kiwa declaration K90415 and
K97969
4.4.4 Other methods of ignition device N/A
5. Condensed aerosol generator requirements
5.12 Ignition device
5.12.2 Electrical ignition device   Standard electrical activator only
tested for function in conjunction
with the following ignition devices:
Bi-metal:
• 60 ºC
Heat cable:
• 68 ºC
See 5.12.3 and 7.15
The bi-metal switch and heat cable
are mandatory equipped with the
FPC-5 ignition device.
5.12.3 Thermal ignition device A Pass Bi-metal switch:
• 60 ºC
Heat cable:
• 68 ºC
BTA ignition device (Bulb Thermal
Activator):
• 57 ºC (glass bulb)
Other bulb temperatures are
available.
See information, instruction
& user manual § 9.
The bi-metal switch and heat cable
are mandatory equipped with the
FPC-5 ignition device.